

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**District of Columbia Circuit**

---

14-7070

VINCENT FORRAS; LARRY ELLIOTT KLAYMAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

IMAM FEISAL ABDUL RAUF; ADAM LEITMAN BAILEY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA IN CIVIL CASE NO. 1:12-CV-00282

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**  
**ADAM LEITMAN BAILEY**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

JEFFREY R. METZ  
DOV TREIMAN  
WILLIAM J. GELLER  
ADAM LEITMAN BAILEY, P.C.  
120 Broadway, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10271  
(212) 825-0365  
wgeller@alblawfirm.com

CHRISTOPHER G. HOGE  
CROWLEY, HOGE & FEIN P.C.  
1730 Rhode Island Avenue, NW,  
Suite 1015  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 483-2900  
chfcgh@aol.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee*  
*Adam Leitman Bailey*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xvi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A.    The New York Action .....	6
B.    The Superior Court Action.....	11
C.    The Federal Action.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I    THIS ACTION FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT, THE ENFORCEMENT OF WHICH IS PROPER IN THE FEDERAL COURTS .....	18
A.    The Anti-SLAPP Act May Be Enforced in Federal Court .....	18

B. The Anti-SLAPP Act is Consistent With the Seventh Amendment ..... 25

C. Defendants’ Anti-SLAPP Act Motion Was Timely ..... 28

D. Dismissal and Fees under the Anti-SLAPP Act Were Proper..... 31

II THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE PATENTLY MERITLESS..... 39

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Diversity of Citizenship..... 40

B. There is No Long-Arm Jurisdiction Over Defendant Bailey ..... 41

C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Time-Barred..... 44

D. The Judicial Proceedings Privilege Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 47

E. Defendant’s Statements Are Protected By the First Amendment ..... 49

F. *Res Judicata* and Collateral Estoppel Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 50

III ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD ALSO BE AWARDED UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1927 AND THE COURT’S INHERENT POWER TO CONTROL ABUSIVE LITIGATION PRACTICES..... 53

CONCLUSION ..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS ..... 60

ADDENDUM: D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT OF 2010 ..... ADD-1

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>3M v. Boulter</i> , 842 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12, 18, 19, 23
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 975 F.Supp.2d 1, 10, (D.D.C. 2013), <i>appeal argued</i> No. 13-7171 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 20, 2014).....	23
* <i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 774 F.3d 803, 809 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19, 23
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	54
<i>American International Underwriters (Philippines), Inc. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1253 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Animal Welfare Institute v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 944 F.Supp.2d 1, (D.D.C. 2013) .....	4, 25
<i>Atkins v. Industrial Telecommunications Association, Inc.</i> , 660 A.2d 885 (D.C. 1995) .....	44
<i>Attwood v. Mendocino Coast District Hospital</i> , 886 F.2d 241 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	30
<i>Baldwin Hardware Corp. v. Franksu Enterprise Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 550 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>Boley v. Atlantic Monthly Group</i> , 950 F.Supp.2d 249 (D.D.C.2013) .....	23
<i>Bond v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 828 F.Supp.2d 60 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	45
<i>Calomoris v. Calomoris</i> , 3 A.3d 1186 (D.C. 2010).....	51
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	54

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chiralsky v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Steel Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 923 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2000) .....	25
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	13, 17, 28-31
<i>D’Arata v. New York Central Mutual Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 659, 563 N.Y.S.2d 24, 564 N.E.2d 634 (1990).....	50
<i>Dean v. NBC Universal</i> , Case No. 2011 CA 006055 B, Memorandum and Order filed June 25, 2012 (D.C. Super Ct. 2012) (JA264-69) .....	57
<i>*Doe No. 1 v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031, 1040-44 (D.C. 2014) .....	33-36, 38
<i>Elwell v. Elwell</i> , 947 A.2d 1136 (D.C. 2008) .....	50, 51
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	19, 44
<i>Esposito v. Piatrowski</i> , 223 F.3d 497 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	57
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 29 (D.D.C.2012) <i>aff’d sub nom. Farah v. Esquire Magazine, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C.Cir.2013) .....	23
<i>F.D. Rich Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Industrial Lumber Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 116 (1974).....	54
<i>Figuroa v. D.C. Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 633 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welsh, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	49

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>*Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.2010) .....	19, 21, 22, 27
<i>Grynberg v. Praxair</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2004).....	25
<i>Harris v. Omelon</i> , 985 A.2d 1103 (D.C. 2009) .....	42
<i>*Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2009) .....	19, 21
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	49
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, Office of Unemployment Compensation Placement</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	42
<i>Klayman v. Barmak</i> , 2009 WL 4722803 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	58
<i>Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 802 F.Supp.2d 137 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	57
<i>Klayman v. Luck</i> , 2012 Ohio 3354, 2012 WL 3040043 (Ohio Ct. App. 2012) .....	58
<i>Klayman v. Segal</i> , 783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001) .....	36
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder Peabody &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	54
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Loughlin v. U.S.</i> , 393 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. CIT Group Equipment Financing, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>*Maheffy v. Bechtel Associates P.C.</i> , 699 F.2d 545 (D.C.Cir. 1983) .....	14, 28, 29
<i>*Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012).....	22, 25

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mazanderan v. McGranery</i> , 490 A.2d 180 (D.C. 1984).....	47
<i>McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>McManus v. MCI Communications Corp.</i> , 748 A.2d 949 (D.C. 2000) .....	52
<i>Moncreif v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	43
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971) .....	36
<i>Mullin v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 785 A.2d 296 (D.C. 2001) .....	44
<i>Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir.1983).....	40
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	1, 5, 17, 49, 50
<i>O'Brien v. City of Syracuse</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 353, 429 N.E.2d 1158, 445 N.Y.S.2d 687 (1981) .....	53
<i>Panghat v. New York Downtown Hospital</i> , 85 A.D.3d 473, 925 N.Y.S.2d 445 (App. Div. 1 <sup>st</sup> Dept. 2011) .....	47
<i>Parker v. Martin</i> , 905 A.2d 756 (D.C. 2006) .....	52
<i>Patton v. Klein</i> , 746 A.2d 866 (D.C. 1999) .....	50
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Central Pension Fund</i> , 134 S.Ct. 773 (2014).....	4
<i>Red Carpet Studios Division of Source Advantage, Ltd.</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	56
<i>Reilly v. Reid</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 24, 379 N.E.2d 172, 407 N.Y.S.2d 645 (1978) .....	52
<i>Robinson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 553 Fed.. Appx. 648 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	57

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rosenberg v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 359, 866 N.E.2d 439, 834 N.Y.S.2d 494 (2007).....	47
<i>Ross v. Louise Wise Services, Inc.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 478, 868 N.E.2d 189, 836 N.Y.S.2d 509 (2007) .....	46
<i>Saunders v. Nemati</i> , 580 A.2d 660 (D.C. 1990) .....	45
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	20
<i>Shepherd v. American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.</i> , 62 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	55
* <i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F.Supp.2d 83 (D.D.C.2012), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 720 F.3d 932 (D.C.Cir.2013) .....	23
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Sturtevant v. Seaboard Service System, Ltd.</i> , 459 A.2d 1058 (D.C. 1983) .....	47
* <i>U.S. ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999).....	19, 21
* <i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287, 1294-98 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	34-38, 49
<i>Wallace v. Skadden, Arps, Slate Meagher &amp; Flom, LLP</i> , 362 F.3d 810, (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	54
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel</i> , 446 U.S. 740, 749-50 (1980) .....	21
<i>Walker v. Parker, Covert &amp; Chidester</i> , 28 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 811, 50 P.3d 733, 123 Cal. Rptr.2d 19 (2002) .....	27
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	44

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Willys s v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992); .....	4, 56
<i>Wilson v. Erra</i> , 94 A.D.3d 756, 942 N.Y.S.2d 127 (App. Div. 2d Dept. 2012) .....	46
<i>Worldwide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	42
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rules</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 14, 18, 53, 54, 56
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3, 17, 40
D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code §§ 16-5501–16-5505 (the “Anti-SLAPP Act”) [Reproduced in Addendum] .....	1-6, 12, 15-35, 38, 53, 55
D.C. Code § 12-301(4).....	45
D.C. Code § 13-423 .....	3, 41
D.C. Code § 16–5501.....	32-34, 38
D.C. Code § 16–5502.....	15, 24, 26, 29, 38
D.C. Code § 16–5504.....	38
D.C. Superior Court Civil Rule 12 .....	24
D.C. Superior Court Civil Rule 41(a) .....	12
D.C. Superior Court Civil Rule 56 .....	24
Due Process Clause of the U.S. Constitution.....	41, 42

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(m).....	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 6(b).....	15
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 .....	15, 16, 21, 22, 24, 25, 39
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(d).....	57
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	16, 21, 22, 24, 25
First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution .....	17, 49, 50
Seventh Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	16, 25-28
N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 215(3).....	46
N.Y. Appellate Division, First Department Rules § 600.11(a)(3), 22 NYCRR § 600.11(a)(3) .....	iii, 52
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	19
U.S. District Court for D.C. Local Civil Rule 5.1(e)(1) .....	41
U.S. District Court for D.C. Local Civil Rule 11.1 .....	41
U.S. District Court for D.C. Local Civil Rule 54.2(b).....	16

### **Other Authorities**

ABC News, “Ground Zero ‘Mosque’ is Approved,” (August 3, 2010), available at <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/WNT/video/ground-zero-mosque-clears-final-hurdle-wtc-world-trade-center-911-debate-muslim-community-center-11317471">http://abcnews.go.com/WNT/video/ground-zero-mosque-clears-final-hurdle-wtc-world-trade-center-911-debate-muslim-community-center-11317471</a> (visited Feb 17, 2015).....	7
Barbaro, Michael, <i>Debate Heats Up About Mosque Near Ground Zero</i> , N.Y. Times, July 31, 2010 at A1 .....	7

**Page(s)**

CBS News, “Obama Defends Ground Zero Mosque,” (August 13, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.cbsnews.com/video/watch/?id=6771227n">http://www.cbsnews.com/video/watch/?id=6771227n</a> (visited Feb. 17, 2015) .....	7
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Report on Bill 18-893, “Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010,” at 4 (Nov. 18, 2010), available at <a href="http://dcclims1.dccouncil.us/images/00001/20110120184936.pdf">http://dcclims1.dccouncil.us/images/00001/20110120184936.pdf</a> .....	20, 23, 24
Croghan, Lore, <i>Muslim Leaders Meet in NY to Push for ‘Ground Zero’ Mosque, Beat Back Anti-Islam Bigotry</i> , N.Y. Daily News, Sept. 20, 2010 .....	38
Fox News, <i>9/11 Responder Suing ‘Ground Zero Mosque’ Developers</i> (Sept. 13, 2010), available at <a href="http://video.foxnews.com/v/4336572/911-responder-suing-ground-zero-mosque-developers/">http://video.foxnews.com/v/4336572/911-responder-suing-ground-zero-mosque-developers/</a> (visited Feb 17, 2015).....	9
Freedom Watch, Press Release, <i>Ground Zero Mosque Sued for Terror Threat on Eve of September 11</i> , (Sept. 10, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.freedomwatchusa.org/ground-zero-mosque-sued-for-terror-threat-on-eve-of-septembe/">http://www.freedomwatchusa.org/ground-zero-mosque-sued-for-terror-threat-on-eve-of-septembe/</a> (visited Feb. 17, 2015).....	9
Goodstein, Laurie, <i>Concern is Voiced Over Religious Intolerance</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 7, 2010 .....	37
Gowen, Annie, <i>Near Ground Zero, Mosque Supporters Gather to Show Their Support</i> , Washington Post, September 11, 2010.....	7
Gregorian, Dareh, <i>9/11 First Responder Files Suit Against Ground Zero Mosque Developers</i> , N.Y. Post (website posting), (Sept. 9, 2010), available at <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20100912230908/http://www.nypost.com/p/news/local/manhattan/first_responder_files_suit_against_Fs0ugfjYjDq3gMwZ4YK3oN">https://web.archive.org/web/20100912230908/http://www.nypost.com/p/news/local/manhattan/first_responder_files_suit_against_Fs0ugfjYjDq3gMwZ4YK3oN</a> (visited Feb 17, 2015).....	9

**Page(s)**

Haberman, Maggie, <i>Freedom Watch Boosts 9/11 Responder Lawsuit Against the Mosque</i> , Politico (September 9, 2010) available at <a href="http://www.politico.com/blogs/maggiehaberman/0910/Freedom_Watch_lawsuit_against_the_mosque_.html">http://www.politico.com/blogs/maggiehaberman/0910/Freedom_Watch_lawsuit_against_the_mosque_.html</a> (visited Feb. 17, 2015) .....	9
Jacoby, Jeff, <i>A Mosque at Ground Zero</i> , Boston Globe, June 6, 2010; ABC News, “Ground Zero ‘Mosque’ is Approved,” (August 3, 2010), available at <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/WNT/video/ground-zero-mosque-clears-final-hurdle-wtc-world-trade-center-911-debate-muslim-community-center-11317471">http://abcnews.go.com/WNT/video/ground-zero-mosque-clears-final-hurdle-wtc-world-trade-center-911-debate-muslim-community-center-11317471</a> (visited Feb 17, 2015) .....	7
Kennicott, Philip, <i>Designs for NYC’s Park51 Islamic Center Show a Literally Enlightened Building</i> , Washington Post, October 7, 2010 at C01 .....	7
Klayman, Larry, <i>Unmasque the Mosque</i> , World Net Daily (October 8, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.wnd.com/2010/10/212701/">http://www.wnd.com/2010/10/212701/</a> (visited Feb. 17, 2015) .....	9
O’Reilly, Bill, “You’re a Bigot if You Think Proposed Mosque Near Ground Zero is Inappropriate,” Fox News (Aug. 17, 2010), available at <a href="http://www.foxnews.com/transcript/2010/08/17/you039re-bigot-if-you-think-proposed-mosque-near-ground-zero-inappropriate/">http://www.foxnews.com/transcript/2010/08/17/you039re-bigot-if-you-think-proposed-mosque-near-ground-zero-inappropriate/</a> (visited Feb. 17, 2015) .....	37
S., M., <i>Ground-Zero Mosque: Mainstreaming Bigotry</i> , The Economist, Jul. 19, 2010 .....	38
Sargent, Greg, <i>ADL: Some Opponents of Ground Zero Mosque Are Bigots, But We Should Let Them Win Anyway</i> , The Plum Line, Washington Post, July 30, 2010, available at <a href="http://voices.washingtonpost.com/plum-line/2010/07/anti-defamation_league_opponen.html">http://voices.washingtonpost.com/plum-line/2010/07/anti-defamation_league_opponen.html</a> (visited Feb. 17, 2015) .....	38

**Page(s)**

Rayman, Graham, <i>9/11: The Winners: For Some People, the Terrorist Attacks have been a Gold Mine</i> , Village Voice, Aug. 31, 2011 (JA192-202).....	7
Rayman, Graham, <i>Controversy Swells Over 9/11 Nonprofit Event and its Founder, Vincent Forras</i> , Village Voice, Sept. 11, 2012 (JA188-90).....	7
Scherer, Ron, <i>US Muslim Groups Unite, See Mosque near Ground Zero as Test of Rights</i> , Christian Science Monitor, Sept. 20, 2010 .....	37
Soltis, Andy and Doug Auer, <i>Smoke Screen</i> , N.Y. Post, Sept. 10, 2010 at 5.....	9
Unruh, Bob, <i>Lawsuit: Ground Zero Mosque Would be ‘Terror’</i> , World Net Daily (Sept. 10, 2010) available at <a href="http://www.wnd.com/2010/09/201377/">http://www.wnd.com/2010/09/201377/</a> (visited February 17, 2015) .....	9
Wikipedia, <i>Park51: Controversy</i> , available at <a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Park51#Controversy">http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Park51#Controversy</a> (visited Feb. 17, 2015) .....	7
Wright, Lawrence, <i>Intolerance: Ground Zero Mosque</i> , The New Yorker, September 20, 2010.....	37
